Total Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability (TPL) Net Position (Asset)

Balance at December 31, 2023 56,074,873$   56,177,143$   (102,270)$
Changes:

Interest 1,757,351   -   1,757,351
Experience 1,622,214   -   1,622,214
Exployer contribution -   -   -
Net investment income -   1,583,334   (1,583,334)
Benefit payments (4,336,775)   (4,336,775)   -
Administrative expenses -   (131,547)   131,547
Assumption changes (3,569,714)   -   (3,569,714)

Net changes (4,526,924)   (2,884,988)   (1,641,936)
Balance at December 31, 2024 51,547,949$   53,292,155$   (1,744,206)$

80

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability (asset), calculated using the discount rate of 4.08% as
well as what the net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1-percentage point lower (3.08%) or 1-percentage point higher (5.08%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
2.26% Rate of 3.26% 4.26%

Firefighters' Fund Net Pension
Liability (Asset) 2,666,875$   (1,744,206)$   (5,580,325)$

Changes in Net Pension Liability (Asset)

Change in Net Pension Liability (Asset) – Policemen’s Fund

(Increase)
Decrease

Total Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability (TPL) Net Position (Asset)

Balance at December 31, 2023 20,124,689$   23,650,049$   (3,525,360)$
Changes:

Interest 626,530   -   626,530
Experience 1,405,504   -   1,405,504
Exployer contribution -   -   -
Net investment income -   1,117,801   (1,117,801)
Benefit payments (1,811,971)   (1,811,971)   -
Administrative expenses -   (174,664)   174,664
Assumption changes (1,223,710)   -   (1,223,710)

Net changes (1,003,647)   (868,834)   (134,813)
Balance at December 31, 2024 19,121,042$   22,781,215$   (3,660,173)$

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability (asset), calculated using the discount rate of 4.08% as
well as what the net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1-percentage-point lower (3.08%) or 1-percentage-point higher (5.08%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
3.08% Rate of 4.08% 5.08%

Policemen's Fund Net Pension
Liability (Asset) (2,149,451)$   (3,660,173)$   (4,986,594)$

Pension Expense, Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources